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Research Goals:Research Goals:

To learn more about the characteristics of private water To learn more about the characteristics of private water 
systems along with the prevalence and causes of systems along with the prevalence and causes of 
groundwater contamination so that education and groundwater contamination so that education and 
recommendations about proper management practices recommendations about proper management practices 
can be provided to homeowners. can be provided to homeowners. 

To determine how effective voluntary versus regulatory To determine how effective voluntary versus regulatory 
management of private wells is in reducing exposure to management of private wells is in reducing exposure to 
risk.risk.



MethodsMethods
Funding was obtained through the Pennsylvania Water Funding was obtained through the Pennsylvania Water 
Resources Research CenterResources Research Center

Subscription to online evaluation tool was obtainedSubscription to online evaluation tool was obtained
--

 

no need to do the work on your ownno need to do the work on your own
--

 

cheap and easycheap and easy
--

 

we used survey monkey we used survey monkey ––

 

www.surveymonkey.comwww.surveymonkey.com

Developed an online survey about well managementDeveloped an online survey about well management
--

 

obtain permission to survey obtain permission to survey ““human participantshuman participants””

Advertised the surveyAdvertised the survey
--

 

data was needed statewidedata was needed statewide
--

 

advertising was done through Penn State Cooperative advertising was done through Penn State Cooperative 
Extension and various media outlets.Extension and various media outlets.



MethodsMethods

Monitored and collected responsesMonitored and collected responses
--

 

advertise more in areas where survey responses are lowadvertise more in areas where survey responses are low
--

 

only 1 survey can be submitted per computeronly 1 survey can be submitted per computer
--

 

determine timeline for survey collectiondetermine timeline for survey collection

Compared to data collected in field for quality Compared to data collected in field for quality 
controlcontrol

Analyzed survey resultsAnalyzed survey results

Made recommendationsMade recommendations



Example Online Survey ToolExample Online Survey Tool



The Survey The Survey –– keep it simple!keep it simple!







Results of the SurveyResults of the Survey
866 Surveys were collected between September 2006 and 866 Surveys were collected between September 2006 and 
April 2007 (representing 63 of 67 PA counties)April 2007 (representing 63 of 67 PA counties)

91% of respondents had drilled wells91% of respondents had drilled wells
18% had their well completion report18% had their well completion report
4% had a well that was properly constructed4% had a well that was properly constructed
7% had their water tested on a regular basis7% had their water tested on a regular basis
70% had some type of water treatment equipment70% had some type of water treatment equipment
Homeowner opinions were also collectedHomeowner opinions were also collected



Quality ControlQuality Control
Online survey results were compared to survey data collected Online survey results were compared to survey data collected 

by individual well ownersby individual well owners……

91% of respondents had drilled wells 91% of respondents had drilled wells -- onlineonline
94% of respondents had drilled wells 94% of respondents had drilled wells -- fieldfield
18% had their well completion report 18% had their well completion report -- onlineonline
13% had their well completion report 13% had their well completion report -- fieldfield
15% had a well that was properly constructed 15% had a well that was properly constructed -- onlineonline
4% had a well that was properly constructed 4% had a well that was properly constructed -- fieldfield
7% had their water tested on a regular basis 7% had their water tested on a regular basis –– onlineonline
4% had their water tested on a regular basis 4% had their water tested on a regular basis -- fieldfield
70% had some type of water treatment equipment 70% had some type of water treatment equipment –– onlineonline
55% had some type of water treatment equipment 55% had some type of water treatment equipment -- fieldfield



Benefits of Using an Online Benefits of Using an Online 
Evaluation ToolEvaluation Tool

Increased the number of study participants

Very cheap compared to collecting data personally

-

 
no travel required

-

 
subscription is inexpensive

Very easy

-

 
no need to find participants

-

 
online tool is very user friendly & no training necessary

-

 
tool summarizes results for you





Issues with Using an Online Issues with Using an Online 
Evaluation ToolEvaluation Tool

Unsure of data quality (unless you have a field study for 
comparison)

Can’t collect all of the data that you would like

-

 
can’t collect water quality data for comparison

-

 
some questions can be difficult to explain online

-

 
needs to be advertised properly for good response rate

-

 
in general, data distribution is out of your hands

-

 
some respondents don’t answer every question
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